RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306273

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 1 6 2010

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH CALTRANS FOR IMPROVEMENTS RELATED TO THE STATE ROAD 163 AND CLAIREMONT MESA BOULEVARD INTERCHANGE AND AUTHORIZING THE FUNDING OF PHASE 2 OF AN AGREEMENT WITH RICK ENGINEERING TO PROVIDE RELATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2004 the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for the design of improvements to the State Route 163 and Clairemont Mesa Boulevard Interchange (Phase 1); and

WHEREAS, the Phase 1 improvements widened the Clairemont Mesa Boulevard overpass bridge and reconfigured the eastbound ramps to State Road 163; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2005 the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans for the construction of Phase 1 of the State Route 163 and Clairemont Mesa Boulevard Interchange; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans now desire to make improvements to the westbound ramps to State Road 163 (Phase 2); and

WHEREAS, these Phase 2 improvements will increase capacity on Clairemont Mesa Boulevard and improve safety for pedestrian and bicycle traffic; and

WHEREAS, a further cooperative agreement with Caltrans is needed for the preparation of plans, specifications, and estimates relating to the Phase 2 improvements; and

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2009 the City and Rick Engineering entered into an agreement (RR-304872) to provide professional services related to improvements to the Clairemont Mesa Boulevard and State Road 163 Interchange; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to fund Phase 2 of its agreement with Rick Engineering to complete the project plans, specifications, and estimates; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a cooperative agreement with the California Department of Transportation for the preparation of Phase 2 plans, specifications, and estimates for the State Route 163 and Clairemont Mesa Boulevard interchange, as set forth in the Cooperative Agreement (District Agreement No. 11-8329), on file with the City Clerk as Document No. RR-306273

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an expenditure not to exceed \$232,500 from CIP S00905, Clairemont Mesa Boulevard / State Road 163 Improvement Project, Fund Number 400169, Transnet, for the purpose of funding the cooperative agreement with Caltrans, is authorized.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the expenditure of \$272,106 from CIP S00905, Clairemont Mesa Boulevard / State Road 163 Improvement Project, Fund Number 400136, Kearney Mesa Urban, DIF Fund, for the purpose of funding Phase 2 of the consultant agreement with Rick Engineering, is authorized.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Ryan Kohut

Deputy City Attorney

RK:mb 07/07/10

Or.Dept:Eng&CP

R-2011-37

I hereby certifat its meeting		on was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego,
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND, City Clerk
		By Olympia Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	11.16.10	42
	(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:		
	(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor